



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/CCR 104/2022

Complainant/ Appellant: Anwar Hussain Laskar

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Mission Director, Sarba Siksha

Abhiyan Mission, Assam, Kahilipara,

Guwahati 19

Date of Order : 02/11/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 02/11/2022

- 1. The petitioner Anwar Hussain Laskar has filed one RTI petition before the SPIO, O/o the Mission Director, SSA, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati 19 on 12.5.2022 seeking some information (copy enclosed).
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority, O/o the Mission Director, SSA, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati on 14.7.2022 and then he filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 7.9.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Anwar Hussain Laskar is absent. However he has sent a letter which was received by the Commission on 2.11.2022 stating that on health ground, he is not able to attend the hearing and he needs the information.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Sri K.K.Kalita, SPIO, Samagra Shiksha Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati and he is accompanied by Sri A Kalita, SPA & ASPIO, Samagra Shiksha, Assam, Guwahati.
- 5. The SPIO of Samagra Shiksha Assam vide his written statement dated 1.11.2022 mentioned that on receipt of the RTI petition seeking the information, the SPIO has dispatch the necessary information vide letter dated 28.6.2022 through registered post.

It is to be also mentioned that the petitioner has approached before the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellate level, he was again intimated vide letter dated 2.8.2022 through registered post intimating about the submission of information.

- 6. The SPIO/First Appellate Authority asked by the Commission to produce postal receipt of dispatch of the information or resend the information through speed post with copy of receipt to this Registry.
- 7. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Mission Director, Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati 19 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, O/o the Mission Director, Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati 19 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Anwar Hussain Laskar, Youth Foundation Barjatrapur, P.O. Barjatrapur, P.S. Barkhola, Dist. Cachar, Assam 788110 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission